

No. 11-1679

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of North Carolina  
Western Division**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

NOEL L. ALLEN  
M. JACKSON NICHOLS  
ALFRED P. CARLTON, JR.  
CATHERINE E. LEE  
NATHAN E. STANDLEY  
BRIE A. ALLEN, OF COUNSEL  
ALLEN, PINNIX & NICHOLS, P.A.  
POST OFFICE DRAWER 1270  
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27602  
(919) 755-0505  
(919) 829-8098 FAX  
nallen@allen-pinnix.com

*Counsel for Appellant*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

---

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Summary of the Argument..... 1

Argument.....3

I. THE COMMISSION’S CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS CAN ONLY BE ADDRESSED BY THE DISTRICT COURT .....3

    A. The District Court Failed to Acknowledge That This Case Is About an Independent Federal Agency Impermissibly Regulating a Sovereign State Entity .....3

    B. The District Court Erred Because the FTC Act Does Not Authorize the Commission to Adjudicate Constitutional Claims Through the Administrative Review Process .....7

II. THE COMMISSION HAS VIOLATED THE RIGHTS OF THE STATE BOARD GUARANTEED BY THE U.S. CONSTITUTION ..... 15

    A. The Commission Has Violated the Separation of Powers Mandated by the U.S. Constitution ..... 16

    B. The Commission Has Violated the Tenth Amendment Rights Guaranteed by the U.S. Constitution..... 16

    C. The Commission Has Violated the Commerce Clause Rights Guaranteed by the U.S. Constitution..... 18

    D. The Commission Has Failed to Rebut the State Board’s Showing of Constitutional Violations and the District Court’s Jurisdiction to Adjudicate Said Constitutional Violations.....20

        1. The State Board’s Claims Are Based on the U.S. Constitution and Not Federal Statute.....20

        2. The State Board’s Constitutional Claims Cannot Be Resolved by Any Commission Order .....22

III. THE COMMISSION’S PROCEDURAL DEFENSES  
LACK MERIT .....25

Conclusion .....29

Certificate of Compliance .....30

Certificate of Service .....31

Addendum .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Am. Gen. Ins. Co. v. FTC,</u> 496 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	7
<u>Baltimore v. Matthews,</u> 562 F.2d 914 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	7
<u>Cal. State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC,</u> 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	4, 5, 25
<u>Carefirst of Md., Inc. v. Carefirst Urgent Care Ctr.,</u> 305 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	28
<u>Earles v. State Bd. of Certified Pub. Accountants,</u> 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<u>Fay v. Douds,</u> 172 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1949) .....	7
<u>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acc’ting Oversight Bd.,</u> 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>FTC v. Standard Oil,</u> 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	26
<u>Gibson v. Berryhill,</u> 411 U.S. 564 (1973) .....	24, 25
<u>Leedom v. Kyne,</u> 358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....	7, 27
<u>Long Term Care Partners, LLC v. United States,</u> 516 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<u>Marbury v. Madison,</u> 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	9
<u>McCarthy v. Madigan,</u> 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	10

<u>McGee v. United States,</u> 402 U.S. 479 (1971).....	10
<u>N.C. State Bd. of Registration for Prof'l Eng'rs &amp; Land Surveyors v. FTC,</u> 615 F. Supp. 1155 (E.D.N.C. 1985) .....	12, 27
<u>New England Motor Rate Bureau v. FTC,</u> 908 F.2d 1064 (1st Cir. 1990).....	11, 23
<u>Parker v. Brown,</u> 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	4, 18, 19, 20, 21
<u>Pearson v. Leavitt,</u> 189 F. App'x 161 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<u>R.I. Dep't of Env'tl. Mgmt. v. United States,</u> 304 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002).....	8
<u>S.C. State Bd. of Dentistry v. FTC,</u> 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	25, 26, 28
<u>Skinner &amp; Eddy Corp. v. United States,</u> 249 U.S. 557 (1919).....	28
<u>Thetford Props. IV Ltd. P'ship v. HUD,</u> 907 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	22, 23, 24
<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,</u> 510 U.S. 200, 207, 212 (1994).....	8
<u>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,</u> 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	19
<u>Will v. Hallock,</u> 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	28

**Constitutional Authority**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (the Commerce Clause) .....2, 16, 18, 19, 21

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....16

U.S. Const. amend. X.....*passim*

**Statutes**

The Federal Trade Commission Act (“FTC Act”) .....*passim*

    15 U.S.C. § 45(c) .....11, 14

15 U.S.C. § 78y.....13

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....12
